newed or extended, based on the outcomes of the binding Referendum. 

2.3 The initial maximum volume of natural gas exports shall be four million cubic metres per 
day (4 MMm3/D). 

2.4 For pricing purposes, the calorific power of the exhausted natural gas exports shall have a 
benchmark value of 1,034 (one thousand thirty-four) British Thermal Units per cubic foot 
(BTU/CF), (9,200 kcal/m3) on dry basis, under standard temperature and pressure conditions. Ex-
hausted natural gas shall mean natural gas without liquefiables. 

2.5 The base sale price of natural gas to be considered in the export contracts shall be one

[...]

2.3 Le volume maximum initial d’exportation de gaz naturel pourra atteindre quatre millions 
de mètres cubes par jour (4 MMm3/j). 

2.4 Pour le calcul du prix, il sera considéré que le pouvoir calorifique du gaz naturel hors con-
densats, destiné à l’exportation, aura une valeur de référence de 1 034 (mil trente-quatre) unités 
thermiques anglo-saxonnes par pied cubique (BTU/PC), soit 9 200 kcal/m³ sur base sèche, dans 
des conditions de température et de pression normales. On entendra par gaz naturel hors conden-
sats le gaz naturel ne contenant pas de liquides de puits de gaz naturel.